
HSH & HSA Grant Agreements: 
SIP Site 10

San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Government Audit and Oversight Committee

June 3, 2021



2

http://hsh.sfgov.org

5 Keys Schools and Programs (HSH)

Resolution to approve the First Amendment to the grant agreement with Five Keys 
Schools and Programs

Amount: Increase contract amount by $10,544,909 for total amount not to exceed 
$20,209,909

Term: 

• Current term September 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

• Extended: July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022

Five Keys provides 24/7 support and operational services to guests including: Participant 
Support, Program Support and Building Operations



http://sfhsa.org

• Companion legislation to HSH’s Five Keys agreement

• Resolution to approve a fourth amendment to emergency 
agreement for continued use of 459 hotel rooms and associated 
services at 1231 Market Street.

• Extension of booking period :
• Current: April 2020 – July 1, 2021

• Extended: April 2020 – March 1, 2022

• Increase contract amount by $19,192,122 for total amount not to 
exceed $54,800,664.

Hotel Room Use (HSA)



Thank you.

HSH: Emily Cohen (Emily.cohen@sfgov.org)

HSA: Robert Walsh (Robert.walsh@sfgov.org)

mailto:Emily.cohen@sfgov.org
mailto:Robert.walsh@sfgov.org

